House Bill 1171

By: Representatives Dickerson of the 113th, Belton of the 112th, Welch of the 110th, and Rutledge of the 109th

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

1 To authorize Newton County to dissolve the Newton County Recreation Commission; to

2 provide for related matters; to provide an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for

3 other purposes.

4

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

- 5 **SECTION 1.** (a) The Newton County Board of Commissioners, by resolution or ordinance, may dissolve 6 7 the Newton County Recreation Commission originally created by said board of 8 commissioners. (b) If the Newton County Recreation Commission is dissolved by the Newton County Board 9 10 of Commissioners, said recreation commission shall cease to exist as of the effective date of 11 the resolution or ordinance, and all assets, debts, rights, and obligations of said recreation 12 commission shall devolve to Newton County. 13 (c) Nothing herein shall affect the home rule powers of Newton County, or any authority 14 Newton County has pursuant to Chapter 64 of Title 36 of the O.C.G.A. 15 **SECTION 2.** This Act shall become effective on the first day of the month following the month in which 16 it is approved by the Governor or in which it becomes law without the Governor's approval. 17 18 **SECTION 3.**
- 19 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.

20